for any reason, Franchisee shall immediately discontinue all use of the Trade Name. 

4. INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE AND FRANCHISE ROYALTY 

4.1.  Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee hereby promises and agrees to pay to Franchisor 
an initial franchise fee (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) of Fifty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and 
no/100 Dollars ($59,500.00), upon signing of this Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is fully-
earned and is non-refundable as and when paid as consideration for the expenses incurred by 
Franchisor in furnishing assistance and service to Franchisee and for Franchisor’s lost or